
  Government of India

Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1307


To be answered on

Thursday, December 14, 2023/ 23 Agrahayana, 1945 (Saka)


Question

New industrial policy for the North East


1307. Shri Ajit Kumar Bhuyan:

Will the Minister of Development of North Eastern Region be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that the North East Industrial Development Scheme (NEIDS), 2017 expired on 31st March, 2022;

(b) If so, the details thereof;

(c) The State-wise, year-wise allocation, release and utilization of fund under NEIDS, 2017;

(d) The details of submission of utilization certificates under NEIDS, 2017, State-wise;

(e) By when Government will announce a new industrial policy exclusively for the North

East;

(f) The State-wise, year-wise allocation, release and utilization of funds under North East Industrial and Investment Promotion Policy (NEIPP), 2007; and

(g) The State-wise submission of utilization certificates under NEIPP, 2007?


ANSWER

 The Minister of State of the Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region

[Shri B. L. Verma ]

 (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The government launched North East Industrial Development Scheme (NEIDS) on 01.04.2017, which was notified on 12.04.2018. The scheme ended on 31.03.2022. NEIDS was

launched to promote industrialization in the North Eastern States and boost income and employment generation.


(c) & (d) The incentives under NEIDS, 2017 are provided to the eligible industrial units on reimbursement basis, only after full implementation of the project and commencement of its commercial operations. Details of year-wise allocation and state-wise release of funds under NEIDS, 2017 are at Annexure-I.


(e) Formulation of a new policy involves various steps such as a series of stakeholder consultations, inter-ministerial consultations, Expenditure Finance Committee meeting and finally approval of Cabinet. Hence, it is not feasible to specify a particular date as to when a new industrial policy for North East will be announced.


(f) & (g) The subsidy under the North East Industrial and Investment Promotion Policy (NEIPP),

2007 were provided to the eligible industrial units on reimbursement basis. Details of year-wise and state-wise release of funds under NEIPP, 2007 are at Annexure-II.

*****


Annexure - I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question

No.1307 for answer on 14.12.2023.

(Rs. in crore)

  Budget under NEIDS, 2017 since inception

State/

Financial

Year

2017-18 2018-19


2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Total

Budget

Estimate#

0 0 1.00 15.00 30.00 165.00 400.00 611.00

# Budget Estimate is not allocated State-wise.


(Rs. in crore)

  Disbursement under NEIDS, 2017 since inception

State/

Financial

Year

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24* Total

Arunachal

Pradesh

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00

Assam 0.00 0.00 1.00 15.00 30.00 139.05 157.33 342.38

Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00


0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.57 8.22 15.79

Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.53 0.72

Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.70 9.70 11.40

Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.48 0.00 10.48

Total 0.00 0.00 1.00 15.00 30.00 164.99 175.78 386.77

*Disbursement figures for 2023-24 for NEIDS are till 30.11.2023.


****


Annexure - II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (f) and (g) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question

No.1307 for answer on 14.12.2023.

(Rs. in crore)

Budget under NEIPP, 2007

State/

Financial

Year

2014-

15

2015-

16

2016-

17

2017-

18

2018-

19

2019-

20

2020-

21


2021-

22

2022-

23

2023-

24

Total

Budget

Estimate#

221.90 200.00 170.00 783.00 528.00 583.53 200.00 180.00 110.00 200.00 3176.43

# Budget Estimate is not allocated State-wise.


(Rs. in crore)

Disbursement under NEIPP, 2007

State/

Financial

Year

2014-

15

2015-

16

2016-

17

2017-

18

2018-

19

2019-

20

2020-

21


2021-

22

2022-

23

2023-

24*

Total

Arunachal

Pradesh

0.00 0.00 0.01 16.12 16.42 4.60 0.99 16.75 0.00 0.00 54.89

Assam 119.04 111.23 124.34 344.47 365.59 396.75 168.98 139.40 77.77 46.30 1893.87

Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.26 3.78 0.00 26.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.96

Meghalaya 55.25 67.26 33.37 321.49 13.97 61.16 20.91 9.33 11.94 0.28 594.96

Mizoram 1.00 0.00 1.69 11.10 4.48 0.17 2.11 1.17 0.00 0.00 21.72

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 1.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.83

Sikkim 44.05 0.00 3.73 73.27 122.29 86.81 2.23 10.39 19.51 113.05 475.33

Tripura 2.56 21.51 6.60 12.75 5.24 5.29 4.78 2.96 0.75 0.00 62.44

Total 221.90 200.00 170.00 782.99 527.99 583.52 200.00 180.00 109.97 159.63 3136.00

*Disbursement figures for 2023-24 for NEIPP are till 30.11.2023.


****

